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MARIANNE HALEEN (“Respondent™) and the DIVISION OF OCCUPATIONAL
AND PROFESSIONAL LICENSING of the Department of Commerce of the State of Utah
(“Division™) sttpulate and agree as follows

1 Respondent admits the junisdiction of the Division over Respondent and over the
subject matter of this action

2 Respondent acknowledges that Respondent enters into this Stipulation knowingly and

voluntarily



3 Respondent understands that Respondent has the right to be represented by counsel 1n
this matter and Respondent’s signature below sigmfies that Respondent has either consulted with
an attorney or Respondent warves Respondent’s right to counsel in this matter

4 Respondent understands that Respondent 1s entitled to a hearing before the State of
Utah's Board of Nursing (“the Board™), or other Diviston Presiding Officer, at which time
Respondent may present evidence on Respondent’s own behalf, call witnesses, and confront
adverse wilnesses Respondent understands that by signing this document Respondent hereby
waives the nght 1o a heaning, the night 1o present evidence on Respondent’s own behalf, the right
10 call witnesses. the right to confront adverse witnesses, and any other nights to which
Respondent may be entitled 1n connection with said hearing Respondent understands that by
signing this document Respondent hereby knowingly and intelligently wairves the nght to all
admimstrative and judicial review as set forth in §§ 63G-4-301 through 63G-4-405, and Utah
Administrative Code R151-46b-12 through R151-46b-15 Respondent and the Division hereby
express their intent that this matter be resolved expeditiously through stipulation as contemplated
tn Utah Code Ann § 63G-4-102(4)

5 Respondent waives the night to the 1ssuance of a Petition and a Notice of Agency
Action n this matter

6 Respondent acknowledges that this Stipulation and Order, 1 adopted by the Director
of the Division, will be classified as a public document The Division may release this
Supulation and Order, and will release other information about this disciphinary action against

Respondent’s license, to other persons and entities



7 Respondent admuts the following facts are true

a Respondent was first licensed to practice as a licensed practical nurse 1n the
State of Utah on or about November 24, 1971

b On or about February 4, 2011 the Drug Enforcement Administration, assisted
by investigators with the Utah Division of Occupational and Professional
Licensing, executed a search warrant at a long term care facility in Centerfield,
Utah Respondent worked at the health care facihity as a hcensed practical
nurse and as a nursing administrator

¢ During the course of the investigation it was found that when a patient was
discharged or passed away at the facility, any legend drug or controlled
substance medications from those patients were kept in a storage cart within
Respondent’s office  These medications were then accessed by Respondent
and another nursing administrator for subsequent admmistering to current
residents within the facility who needed medication and did not have any of
their own controlled substances or medications available The existing
prescription label and identifying information that was previously tssued to the

former patient would be crossed out and the medication would then be re-
distributed to another resident of the facility

d Atall times relevant to the above findings Respondent was aware of the fact
that her conduct was unlawful and/or unprotessional

8 Respondent admuts that Respondent’s conduct described above 1s unprofessional
conduct as defined 1in Utah Code Ann § 58-1-501(2)(a) and (h), and unlawful conduct as defined
in Utah Code Ann § 58-17b-501(9), § 58-31b-502(5), and § 58-37-8(1)(a)(n) Further
Respondent agrees by engaging n such conduct the Division 1s justified 1n taking disciplinary
action against Respondent’s license pursuant to Utah Code Ann § 58-1-401(2)(a) and (b)
Respondent agrees that an Order, which constitutes disciplinary action against Respondent’s
license by the Division pursuant to Utah Administrative Code R156-1-102(6) and Utah Code
Ann § 58-1-401(2), may be 1ssued in this matter providing for the following action against

Respondent’s license



(1) Respondent's license shall be publicly reprimanded for the conduct
described above

(2) Respondent shall cease and desist from the unlawful and unprofessional
conduct described above

9 This Supulation and Order, upon approval by the Director of the Division, shall be the
final compromuse and settlement of this non-criminal administrative matter  Respondent
acknowledges that the Director 1s not required to accept the terms of this Supulation and Order
and that 1f the Director does not do so, this Stipulation and the representations contained therein
shall be null and void, except that the Division and the Respondent waive any claim of bias or
prejudgment they might otherwise have with regard 1o the Director by virtue of the Director
having reviewed this Stipulation, and this warver shall survive such nullification

10 Respondent agrees to abide by and comply with all applicable federal and state laws,
regulations, rules and orders related to the Respondent’s licensed practice Respondent
understands that failure to comply with this Order may subject Respondent to a civil penalty of
up to $2.000 (two-thousand dollars) for each day the order 1s violated pursuant to Utah Code
Ann § 58-1-503(1)

11 This document constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and supersedes
and cancels any and all prior negotiations, representations, understandings or agreements
between the parties regarding the subject of thits Stipulation and Order There are no verbal
agreements that modify, interpret, construe or affect this Stipulation Respondent agrees not (o
take any action or make any public statement, that creates. or tends to create, the impression that
any of the matters set forth in this Stipulation and Order are without factual basis A public
statement includes stalements to one or more Board members during a meeting of the Board

4



Any such action or statement shall be considered a violation of this Stipulation and Order

12 The accompanying Order becomes effective immediately upon the approval of this
Stipulation and signing of the Order by the Division Director Respondent must comply with all
the terms and conditions of this Stipulation immediately following the Division Director’s
signing of the Order page of this Stipulation and Order Respondent shall complete all the terms
and conditions contained n the Stipulation and Order 1n a timely manner If a time period for
completion of a term or condition 1s not specifically set forth in the Stipulation and Order,
Respondent agrees that the ume period for completion of that term or condition shall be set by
the Board Failure to complete a term or condition 1n a timely manner shall constitute a violation
of the Stipulation and Order and may subject Respondent to revocation or other sanctions

I3 If Respondent violates any term or condition of this Stipulation and Order, the
Division may take action against Respondent, including imposing appropriate sanction, in the
manner provided by law Such sanction may include revocation or suspension of Respondent’s
license, or other appropriate sanction

14 Respondent understands that the disciplinary action taken by the Division in this
Stipulation and Order may adversely affect any license that Respondent may possess in another
state or any application for licensure Respondent may submuit 1n another state

15 Respondent has read each and every paragraph contained in this Stipulation and
Order Respondent understands each and every paragraph contained in this Stipulation and
Order Respondent has no questions about any paragraph or provision contained in this
Stipulation and Order

DIVISION OF OCCUPATIONAL & RESPONDENT
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ORDER

THE ABOVE STIPULATION, in the matter of MARIANNE HALEEN, is hereby
approved by the Division of Occupational and Professional Licensing, and constitutes my
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law 1n this matter The 1ssuance of this Order 1s
disciplhinary action pursuant to Utah Administrative Code R156-1-102(6) and Utah Code Ann §
58-1-401(2) The terms and conditions of the Stipulation are incorporated herein and constitute

my final Order in this case
| DATEDths [ day of \_Ju /a»: 2011

| DIVISION OF OCCUPATIONAL AND
PROFESSIONAL LICENSING
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